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ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND MINERAL RESOURCES AZMILS DATA 

PRIMARY NAME: MCFADIN MINE 

ALTERNATE NAMES: 
PANAMA 
HUACHUCA QUEEN 
MANILA 

COCHISE COUNTY MILS NUMBER: 124 

LOCATION: TOWNSHIP 22 S RANGE 19 E SECTION 6 QUARTER NE 
LATITUDE: N 31DEG 33MIN 22SEC LONGITUDE: W 110DEG 26MIN 47SEC 
TOPO MAP NAME: PYEATT RANCH - 7.5 MIN 

CURRENT STATUS: PAST PRODUCER 

COMMODITY: 
LEAD OXIDE 
SILVER 

BIBLIOGRAPHY: 
KEITH , S.B., 1973, AZBM BULL. 187, P. 66 
ADMMR MCFADIN MINE FILE 
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MC F ADIN MINE COCHISE COUNTY 

SEE: ABM # 158 p. 39 
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Land Management: 

Re Fort HuachuaMi1itary Reserve boundary line. 
as to Sec. 31, ~. 21 s. R. 19 E. t; Bee. 6, &. 22 S. 

R. 19 E. 

The above cited military reservation was established Oct. 29, 

1881, and enlarged May 14, 1883. tJ F r; 4. { S. 1'\ Iq /3..,G1'-SR /V'( 

The offioial township plat appr.oved Jan. 20, 1910, shows :tkBx " . " 

~~~~XRA!~~ Corner 1, of the Reserve, in 

' Sec. 31, ~. 91 Si~ R. 19 E.,B&Sn~. From said corner No 1 the line 

runs south-easterly -------- ( put in feet or chains ), thence 

on a meandering course following the crest ' of the drainage. 

The official plat of same Tp. approved Oct,. 23, 1925 shows 

.-

identical conditions. 

Tp. plat approved Mar. 2, 1933, however, shows a straight line 

, ',from ' the aforesaid Cor No 1 on a S 1 deg .: , 14' W. course. This 
"" , _ and, from. legena. on said plat, 

' plat appears to be a correctional boundary p1!.:!1 ~ was prepared 
11-. , " 

'in accordance with official Tp plats approved 

. Jan~ 20, 1910 
Oct. 23, 1925, 

Jan. 27, 1933 and Mar. 2,1933. 

The underscl)(Ued plat is not to be found in the U.S.Land Office 

or Public Survey Office files here in Phoenix; hence, we do not know 

what conditions it shows as to this boundary. 

.... . .... 

The plat approved Mar. 2~ 1933 appears to have been prep~red ' ~ 

' .. " 

accordance with a survey 'made under Group "174. Examination of , 
". " t :~ ,;?S',_>:;," ~ 

". l~ ""_(~<"""£'; 

".:,,::'."; ::.'r records in the Public Survey Office disclos'e instructions of " the , then :',:~it:K~, 
~,~'; , ,>:'.~; ," .;,' " - , , ' . ' , , ' , 'f ,. ' ,,' - :',,>~ ' ;', ', ' " . ,', ", \~:~;;i~~~t' 

sst ,supervisor ot Surveys" A., C Ho.r~on~ ,Jr,.' ,made pursuant to ':'. ':.:~,{:i1'~t;'", 

'. " ~>;i4:60103 liE" , wi=IR ': nd' d~te \~~j:~ek ~ ,;~~::~~l1e sa ' 1ris't~bt:ions' sia~ e ' ,: :·(;tl>A>: 

, ",,;," . . ,.,' " " ., 'c", ':§";:'::Ji~t;fr{::jti~r~j~"'" ; ,",."",,): ~,{;} ):":,',, ~'~~;~,~;;~~:~; 



an error . was '· .. madeln ~xwBix.x . establishing the original l\Tor. 

1; 'thi t:,;it~~VoUiil'ihaV:T;;)??~n' fartller . sou tli" on: <ai:loni -cal'" hill ". In 

"., . " .. ' ... .:., :'.' ~ . ~. r .::' t. '., .~ ! . ..,. • . ~. "' • . ", • ." .: ..•.• " ,', '0;< ~' , '., ' : , . ' .... , . ',' .' •. ' _ , ... , ".. . .. . . • " , : .) . :"k' ~;:>c. '.. . . " . 

accordance ·>~~ · these : instru·ctions surveyor "Helcs:ter~ :,rai1: ·:.cSt).4.ine-.- .--'-~ ft 

on a S. ·1 deg., 14' W. course from the original'<Co'r '.l ·· to~: ~:the. · .p:oint ... 

shown onpl~~o£ ---------- as ftCor 1". The old original corner l~o 1 

is designa.ted as ftpoint 0" on the same plat. 

The '" f'1eld~otes of · the Hesiter survey do not show any resurvey 

. . ' . ;>." ,', " survey of .the 

of the S .~w~. ~e~nd.erlng boundary line. Wi thou t suchAmeander line 
is I " 

.it1s n~t .:,c}~,~~~: just where the S.W. boundary line~1th respect to the 

Sees 3l& '~~o6 . · -';'-the areas in which we are interested. ~ ':..t. 
, ," .~.' ". <..: .. . ontheU.S.Land Office records/ ·Ph p "#1 I 

.. :: .' t,~~:~e. ~g~.:s not appea~uxH any Ex~cuti V:~ Order or other .form 

of add'1 t'i~ri, '·~ t6~r extension of the Reserve bou~dary. . 

without such it is our opinion that the old Tp plats would 

~~V"~i~"cf:~~;;;t~~~: .. survey having been made, ·. and acoepted, . and publio lands 

. " ,with1n<and ;iw1thout the Reaerve . adjudicated upon. ·the· 'basis, of such ':" : 

. . ',} ":. ',',\ .. ' .;, " ; ';':i;~{~~;;{~,~;j;;~;.'·;.<~" 

survey" .1t.· .. m.ust ·be accepted as officially delineat~ng the .boundary 

. ' ..• : '.' ' >::',.; , . ::'·iKa· :."'-".-',; '.' .' 
lines.~~USr t.o : ~itl'l and example, the homestead ot--.;--, in Sec. 3l~ 

. Bu.t:;::.~ssuming such order was issued, though ;not of' ~ecord :.---
, ~.' ··~'·~.:.·""""<'f;··t ... ~. ';.: ... . " .. . ' 

here,, : i:t.· wo~id ;:be subject to any valid, prior, end ~Xls'tlng ' rights 
;' .... ;~~.~ ...... ~.:-;,:.-. : ~.~-~ .. ~ •. ~. \-:". ~.:. :"~.' , 

'. initiated 'Sn'd 'ma~ntained under the public land laws." 

:.; .... t . . ' 

And this 
- . ' . 

u's ', to;":·': .' 
. ,"~.- . 

The Panama mining claims. 



likewise been pa tented: • .. 
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. Mr. R. I. C. Marming 
Department of Mineral Resources 
Milleral Building; Fairgrounds 
Phoenix, Arizona 

Dear Roger: 

TuCSOD., ArizoP1a 
June 28th, 1950 

Fletcher Merrill, who has a Lease on the 
Ma.nila Mine, informed me that the letter stati., that 
mining would not be allowed om the part of the Milit­
ary reserVe.tioD eomtrolled by the Stabe Same aad Fish 
Commission was siC .. ed by Mr. Kimball 8lld wa.s addressed 
to Mr. Morrow, Game Wardem located at Fort Huachuca. 

Mr. Merrill, says the decision to prohibit 
mining on this part of the Military reservation was 
said to have beeR based on an opinion of some legal 
authority. As he remembered the letter it stated the 
decision was based o~ an opiniom of the Arizo.a Supr­
eme Court. 

Mr. Morrow sent the letter to Merrill and 
asked that it be returned to him. I did Bot see the 
letter or have am opportunity to get a copy. 

An thoDY T.~ Deddens is the name of the a tt­
orney for Miss McFadim in the case. His address 1s 
Bank of Bisbee BuildinCi Bisbee, ArizoBa. 

I am glad to know that there is.a possib­
ility of doing something about the Man11a'mi.e amd 
wish to thank you and Mr. Bush for your efforts i. 
the ease. 



STATE OF ARIZONA 

DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES 
MINERAL BUILDING. FAIRGROUNDS 

PHOENIX. ARIZONA 

~10 

r~ir. J. c. .lUlgl1n. 
3248.r.ast FlOwer St •• 
Tucson, .:\..riz. 

Dear Clint: 

June 26. 1950. 

Since rotu....-n1ng fram ~l00"'ales I have done considerable 
check.i.r1G on the Mr-mi J.a mine case and find several 
irrecuJ.arities in so far as the records e.reeonoerned. 

Have ts.lked to Buah ani we foel that 1 t is nossible to 
get somsthing dane. Vie would like to chock a 11 ttl.e f'urther 

and vas. h . YOU WOu.l4W·, , ~f.be B. tt. ome..
y 

tha: has been handllDg t . e ~ . as the name O.i. 
the Fish and Game Q. . e the cessa.tion of 
activities at the 

P.4W finished my travel.11Dg tor the year am will be in 
Phoanb: e. t least until the tenth of July. Am not too 
aertain of rr:ry plans atter tbat as there are several 
:pressing "roUlttem coming up and hope to be able to take e. 
vaeaticm..o 

P.ogards, 

R. I. C. lJanninGo 



Aft~r Five Days lteturn to 

J. C. Anf':,lin 

~?4R East Flowe~ St. 

rru 0 ~ on, l\ri zona 

"" " "",~:/ 
f 

,/ 

,-~- .:"..,: . :~' -j;,:..:,.!;;)" /" , ' .. 

STATE MINE INSPECTOR 

Olltffnrb 11. :!1fturllork 
PHOENIX, ARIZONA 

Mr. Roger Manning, Engineer 
Department of Uineral Resources 
Mineral BUilding, Fairgrounds 
Phoenix, Ari ~, ona 

Dear Roger: 

Tucson, Arizona 
l\; ay 30th, 19~ O 

I VIas in the Fort Huachuca s.rea last weeK and got 
the information you asked for in y8~r letter of May 
0nd as to the location of the Fanil s If ine. I did not 
see Miss McFedin but run by the Canelo Ranger station 
and the Rang er gave me the information from his maps. 
According to his maps the mine is located in Section 
31, r~~ o1Hnship 22 South, Range 19 East. 

If your department 1_vill allow you travel expense for 
the trip and you have the time I would like for you 
to make a trip to the Manil~ ~ine with me at your con­
venience. If such a trip would be possible for you I 
am sure we could accomplish more in ~ one day than it 
would be possible to accomplish in t~,',ro or ' three months 
t~rough cor~espondence. 

There are many angles to this case, some I do not und­
erstand. For instance I do not ~nderstGnd how this 
rancher was able to get a permanent injunction that 
stopped a producing mine from operating forever through 
the flimsy excuse that pumping 1/"ater fI'om the mine was 
drying up a spl"ling on his ranch. If the sa.me thing had 
happened in the early days of Bisbee or any of the other 
big mines in the state the loss to the state and nation 
would have been tremendous. 

If you can make a trip to the mine ~ith me at any time 
in the near future I would sug~ est that you notify me 
8 few days in advance • 

. ,/ ~_,.r""';;' 
... . " · .• _ • . '.h·~ · 



Mr. Roger Manning, Engineer 
Department of Mineral Resources 
Phoenix, Arizona 

Dear Roger: 

A.:. _ _ 'il 30th,l9fO 
Tucson, Arizona 

I ~ish to enlist t~e aid of the Department of Uineral 
Resources in behalf of Vi ss Alice McFadin,owner of the Old 
Manil~ Kine located in t he southwest corner of the Ft. Huac­
huca I\,.ri lit8.ry reserv 2 tiJrl ,:"n cle e.rin g up a matter involying 
title to the mi ne. 

According to ~y info~mation Miss McFadin ac quired title 
to the mining claims many y ears ago. At that time theaclaims 
'were out side the reservation. She organized the Huachuca 
0,ugen Mining Company and done fifteen hundred feet of devel­
opment work,built a mill on the property and was operating 
the mine and mill in the lite twenties or early thirties, when 
8. cowman who owned a ranch near the mine objected to her pump­
ing wa ter from the mine on the grounds tha t the pu..mping 'Nas 
drying up a spring that fed 8. sma ll artificial lake on his 
ranch. He took the case into court and got an i ~ junction that 
s to~}p ed her from pumping vl2.ter from the mine. 

The C01Nman also claimed , tha t he had los t s e veral head of 
cattle from cyanide poisning from drinking waste water from the 
mill tailings. He evidently poisoned the cattle to make his case 
stronger a& the mill was a gravity concentration process and no 
poisonous chemicals l~Tere used in the mill. 

I have been infor~e::i tha t t Ije CO ~~Jme.n and the pos t command­
er at tha t time were very friendly,both good drinking men and 
went on drinking parties tog~ther Quite often. I mention the 
above information because to me it is a strang e coincidence 
that 8.t about the time the CO'Nmen 'yva s having trouble wi th the 
mine owner,s survey or a;peared on the scene from the post and 
surveyed a new boundary line, begining at a point near the ... ~:est 
gate at the southwest corner of the reserva tion,runing in a south-:­
erly direction for so~e distance,then turning southeast again, 
paralleling the old line. The new survey took in all the main 
outcrops on the property also the main shaft,mill and several 
other buildings. The Post Gom.rnander then ordered Miss McFadin 
off the reservation,sto;p ed all mining operations and ordered 
her to move all building s,mill and mining equipment off the res­
erv s tion, which she did at a g reat fine.ncial loss to her. 

It occured to me that the Ft. Huachuca reservation was 
created by an act of Congress and that any change in the bound­
ary lines would have to be authorized by another act of Congresso 
It should be easy to check records in Washington and find out 
if Congress authorized a change in the bo~dH~Y lines of th~ 
reservation around 1931,193 2 or 1933. The new survey was made 
and the line changed about eighteen years ago. The lady.has never 
been allowed to operate the mine since that time. She Ilves on 
one of the claims out side the reservation fence and still keeps 
up her work on the group of fourteen claims. 



Judging from engineers reports and other data available 
it is my opinion the property has~merit ~and may develop into 
an important producer of Lead,Silver,Gold and Copper ores,if 
this matter of title can be cleared up. 

I am not UD to date on Denartment of Mineral Resources 
matters but I re~Bmber at one time the Denartment or Small Mine 
Operators or through the cooperation of b~th,kept a representive 
in Washington and I thought perhaps you couJd get him to check 
the records for any chang'e in bound8.!,"y lines of the Ft. Huachuca 
Mili tary Reservation 8,nd more particularly changes in boundary 
line at or near the southwest corner,near the point vbere the 
county road enters the reservation at the 'V'l est gate. Eighteen 
years ago ,;~.' ou.ld have been in 1932 bu t I am not sure of dates 
so I think it would be a good idea to check one or two years 
before and after 1932 for an act of Congress authorizing a change 
in the boundaryo 

Frankly speaking I suspect collusion bet\lVe en the Post Com..rn­
ander snd the rancher to stop the mining operation and I doubt 
very :nuch if 8. change in the boundary line ' \ivas ever offiCially 
authorized from Washington. The ranc~er has been dead several 
:veers end no one knows whEt bec8.me of the Post ,CoID'TIender. The 
spring the.t the I·ancher claimed was drying up because of pumping 
water from the mine is almost a mile f' ::-o cml the ~;haft and :t t is 
'Ter ~T clo"J.btf-(tl tha t pumping from the mine would have any effect 
on the spring. 

This mine operated as for back as 1 907 and was operated 
intermi ttently unt.il the boundary line "ras changed to take in 
the property about 1 932. 

If you can help us in clearing up this matter your assist~ 
ance will be greatly Bnp reciated. 

j ith kindest persoftal regards,I remain 

ver.y ~ .. ~.nce .. ~. 1Y, you:rs ,/ (.~ j J ~.' 

( : !b. /ffi ,"/;/t4 
.0. A olin 



b orderland 2 etels, 
802 G Avenue , 
Do ugla s, .4l.ri ZOD a 

'=~ entl emen : 

12 February, 1949. 

I have nrepared a plan of Dart of the west bounda r v of lort 
Huachuc a uSin£: 8 certified CODV'" of tLe notes and m aD fr;01 the sur­
vey of 1 ~ 09 m~de by Jesse B . t~i ght, C. S. Deputy S~rveyor and 
ar proved by lTrank S. Ingalls, Surveyor General of the Uni ted States. 
I-am also plotting a portion of the ~est boundary of Fort Huachuca 
as given in the legsl description under Co mrflision Order R102 dated 
Dec. 21, 1948 and publisbed in the Jouglas Dispatch of Jan. 30, l S49. 
I also show t h e l ocation of an existing fence which runs from 
Co rner No. 1 in a southerly direction. 

Corner No.1 was indentified from two bearing trees, also from 
bearings to the Elgin Water Tank, the monument on the boundary of 
Pima and Cochise Counties and the cti2ney on the Pyeatt house. 
The bearings given on the Old Baldy Peak and the Whetstone Peak 
were off 5 degrees; however, the angle between them ch e cked. From 
t he distance and be aring trees I f ound the true corner to be ~i n e 
t enths (9/10) foot west~of t h e ir~n p~st marked T21S, 331, Rl9E on 
t h e "vest side of caD and ~O, FH1\':3 on the east side. ... , 

From my kno~led€e and experience, the first official survey 
stands when the point of beginning , 2130 all other corners can be 
checked b y bearing trees, bea rings to well kn8wn peaks an d ot her 
reliable da te. Therefore, from all data at hand, I am convinced 
thst your workings are well outside t he boundGries of t h e Fort 
Huachuca k ilitary Reservation. 

Very truly yours, 

~. n. fle tch 



lIr. Anth0D7 T. Deddua. 
Bank: at Bisbee B148 •• 
Bisbee. A:r1ZOJDa. 

October S9, 1951. 

-- .. ---,~ ~ 

.', 
, \. 

Thie .. em to your letter of Oct~ .. 26th. IIhe ForbBaaolma 1aD4 

s1;atus ·1S a aamewhat oOllp1aE probl8ll, part~l.y nth areftnce to mining anA 

m1Deml 1 ..... · We have . had ccms14erabJ., ~J)()ndence on the :sUbJ$ct with our 

O~8810Dal. rep ••• atatl __ • al'ld. tbriugb theIft • .: with the B'u19au tit 1aD4 

VeDe_at ( Interior Dept.) We a.tuoe the.from that such ltm4s are not 

SllbJeo't to 4lspoaltlcm under the m1n1ng ~_ -until the War Assets Mm1n'straticm 

detem1ne that ~ lands ••• ft are suitable tOl' return to thepubll0 11 .. 112 to~ . 

d1S.paaltJ.cm UDder the general "laM laws." (50 U.s.C •• App. 1946, _ •• see 1612(d) ) 
~ . ' -' '. -. ... 

To 4&te _ ~ ,not been ,able to 4atelm1ne whether or not the War 

Assets Mm,n,stratlan ever lIAde such ~e:rm1n8t1on. Part of the 014 1'88erre. as 

you doubil.eu lcD.OIr • . ls aga1ntmdar war Department Jur1sdlctian. 

Il1 ~r to your ~ rEt the west boundary line and K1as lIcFaddin's 

propert7 I cu.l*1'haPS bef1;tUlSWer by giving a resume or data trom the Ptlb:tl0 

SUII"1 C>rf1oe. ~oeD1x: 

Fort Buaclma K1Utar3'-.ltD.eel"'V8 boundary lJ.ne, as to Sec. 31. T. 21 s •• R. 19 E. , 

and Sec. a. T. 22 s".-'fl~ 19 E. 

1ioSezn.t1on08tabl1Shed Oct. 29, lBSl, aDd enlarged JfIt7 14. lS8S. 

The ottlc1al toImahip Plat at T. 21 s •• R. 19 I •• approved Jan. 20. 1910. 

shows Comer 1, otreserve" in Sac. 31. From said comer the 11ne rune 

south-eanerlJ' em 1st course. thence on a m.eaDder1ng cQUrSe 1:oUow1Dg the crest 

otthe dra1D8g8. 
A 2D1 otfic1al plat of the same Tp •• approved Oot. 23. 1925, shows identical 

oonditlou. 
Howe .... r. the Tp p1at a.p:praved lfar. 2, 1933, shows a stra.1ght l1De from the 

a.bove-clte4 COr:D.R No 1 on .. S. 1 degree, 14' W. course,. This plat appears t.o 

be a c0JftC't.1oDal bOUD4ar.v plat, and. han legend on aaU plat, was papa.re4 in 

acoordaDce nth ottlc1alTp plats approved Jan. 20, 191.0; Oct. 25.l.925; 1811 2'1, 

1935. aDd liar. 2, 1933. 
ibe 'fp plat ~ 1an. 2", 1933, oould not be tound by _ in e1 ther tb8 Publ1c 

8UrVe7 orn.oe or tho U.S.te.:nd Office. Phoenix, when I looked for 1 t. Theret"ore. 

I 40 not. kDDIr what c0Dd1tlon 'mAT plat showed as to the boundary. 
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REFER TO FILE NO. 

SPLRS 601.1 (Fort Huachuca, 
Arizona) 

LOS ANGELES DISTRICT 

PHOENIX REAL ESTATE FIELD OFFICE 

210 WEST ADAMS STREET 

PHOENIX, ARIZONA 

Mr. R.I.C .. Manning, Director 
Mineral Resources Board for 
state of Arizona 

Fairgrounds 
Phoenix, Arizona 

De ar Mr. Manning: 

./ 

'October 1, 1952 

In response to a request from Mr. David Jones, our Mining 
Engineer in San Francisco~ it would be greatly appreciated if 
you would advise this office if, in your estimation, a gross 
appraisal for outstanding private mineral rights is necessary on 
the Fort Huachuca Military Reservation and on the adjoining Fort 
Huachuca Artillery Rangeo 

It has been our impression that since the Reservation 
was long since withdrawn, there are no outstanding private rights 
and we are also of the impression that there are no outstanding 
private mineral rights on the Artillery Range. 

Your advice, at an early date, if possible, would be 
appreciated on this matter~ 

Yours very truly~ 

~T~~ 
Chief, Phoenix Real Estate 
Field Office 



SPLIW 601.1 (Fort Huachuca., 
Ari&ona) 

1Ir. It.I.e ••• "niDl. Direotor 
Jl1neral. R •• ourc •• loard tor 
state of Arisoaa 

F airgro\11'1da 
Phoenix, Arizona 

Dear 1Ir. Manning t 

October 1, 1951 

h r •• pon •• to .. request tr-. Mr. DaTid IODe8, our Jlin1ng 
Engiuer in San Francleoo. it wouU be greatly appreclate4 11' 
you would advise th1. otfi .. if' ,1. your estimation, .. groe'. 
appraisal for GU'tatand1la& prl vate mne,ral right. ia 00 ••• &17 0J'l 

the Fort Huachuca Military lleaern.tion 8.J1d on the adjoWDg Fort 
Huachuoa Ar~11lery Rang' •• 

It has been our apre s8ion 'that .-ince the Re .8rva tioa 
ns long _lnc8 wi thdralfll, there are no out.tanding private rights 
and ... are also of the1mpr ••• lon that there are DO ontetandlDg 
private mineral rights on the Artillory Range. 

Tour adnoe, at an early date,it pO.lib", 'Would 'be 
app!"80iated on this matter. 

s. C. F ARRINGTOli 
Chief. Phoenix Real Estate 
, 1.14 Orfice 



Mr. AntthODY -r. DeddeDS, 
Bank Of Bisbee ' Bldg., 
Bisbee, AriZona.. 

Dear Mr. DeAdemn-

October 29, 1951. 

.' .. --.. ..,.. ... ----~ . .... 

ib18 refers 'to ycr.xr letter of Oet. 26th. 1I!b.e FO~~_Chua ,lanA 
status 1s a somewhat oomplex problem, pe.rt~ with rttewn6. to mining ani 
mineral l.slJb. We have had ocmslderable 'oorre$pOndenee on the sub jeet with our 
Ocmgress1onal representatives, and, tlu~rogb. tl.1.em. 'with the Bureau of Ian4 
Me.nagement ( Interior De!Jt.) , We deduce tbe~rrom that 's'U.ch lands are not 
snbjO(}t to disposition under the mining ,ia. -until the War I~sets A4m1n'stratlon 
detennlne that the lends ••• tf are suitable tor ratur.n to the public dO!!'..a1n tor 
disposit1on under the geners.l,-l..fmd l.a\~. ft , t 50 u.s.c., App. 1946. e4., sec 1612(4) ) 

, ,- -.... . \..". 

To date 19S hav. b-ot been able to ':deterll'..ine whether or not the Wu 
Assets.Administration ever.raade such a..termiDation. Part ot the old reserve... 
you doubtless know, is again under War Departm.ent ju.r18d1c~iot:.. 

In ~r to your '-lnquiry re the wast boundar.r line and na. lIaFaddints 
:property I oan -pe.l.'hapa beet answer by giving a :resume of data fr::m tho Publ1c 
Surve~" Offioe, PhoeniX: 

Fort Huaohua W.]J.~J0serve bo~ry line, as to Sec. 31, T. 21 S., R. 19 E •• 
and Soc. -6. T. 22 ··S ..... _.R. Ul B. 

Reservation ostablished Oet. 29, 1881, and enlarged I/IJ7 14. lS8S. 
The official township plat at T. 21 S., R. 19 E. t approvlld J'tl1.\.e 20, -1910. 

shows OO1'n8r 1.,. at reserve. 1n See. 31. From said oomer the 11118 ruD8 

south-easter17 on 1st courset thenoe on 8 meandering course ~ol.law1ng the arest 
of the dra1uase. . 

A 2nd ottlc1al plat of the same Tp •• approved Oat. 23. 1925. shovrs identical 
conditions. 

However, the 'fp plat approved liar. 2, 1933, shawse. straight line from the 
ab~lte4 corner No 1 on .a S. 1 degree, 14' W. course. f1'hls :plat al'pears to 
be e. correotional boun4a17 plat, aDd, tram legend onsa14 plat. ·was prepared in 
acoordance with ottlcial Tp plats approved Ian. ,20, 1910, Oct. 23.1925: len 2'1, 
1935, and liar. 2, 1933. 

'!'he 'l'p plat or Xu. 27, 1933, could not be totm4 by me 111 o1thor the Publio 
Survey Oftice or the U.S.laJid Office, Phoenix. when I looked tor it. 'l'heretore. 
I do not know wha.t coD41tlon ~ plat shCMad as to the boun4a17. 

1 . 



The Tp. Plat approved Bar. 2, 1935, appeus to haTe been pw]l81"8d in accord­
.&DOe td.~ a surve7 mm10 UlJder" G1"o1Jp 1'4.- lDatraetl0D8 to the then Asst. 
Superdaorot Surveys wue male by letter 14OOl.O3 'T' WHR - DO elate d1soem1b14. 
These 1DstructiQDS state an ar.t'Or was ma4tt 1IlestabUsbing the original C01'D8r 1 ; 
that 1 t should have been .. t'erther to t;be south" •• on a eom.eal hi1l.." *AIl4 ill 
acocmlance with such lnstNCt10llB the Sm.-M1Qr 1'8D a oourse trCm -ttii orig1Jlal. o-or. 
1 ona s. 1 degree, 14' W. aDgle. The 014 cr.1gSm1 Cor,. lis designated on tb1a 
Tp plat as *' point 0". 

As I now recall the survoyor's . field notes they do DOt show any re-survey 
ot the south~t meander1ngbountlary llna. AJid without such SUl"V'ey of the 
meaDder lJ.De it is not clear t.O De ' just where U. ~/.Otl"&17 l1D8 18 
at the present t1Jr8 .with agtmi to Sect1au 31& 6 - the areu1n which 7DI1 are 
interaste4. . ! 

~ search ta1l to disclose Bl'l¥ Execu:tl_ ~;::if:.~ tOlS at &dUt1on to 
or extension at the Boserve bOUD4e.rt. W1tb.0't1\ thls. I~ the old 'l'p 
plat woulA~; that the survey haYing ~ me4a, aDdaoceJt.;et. aJJ4 public 
lands within and without tha Reserve. adj~1il."· ' .. :\1JpQD.... . the \laa18ot that 8UrV87 aD1 
IWt., t. ' it must be' acoepte4as.·. otfiC1e.l.17. '~."'~ tbe bO\1DC1e.1.T... '~. I 
th1nk 70\1 w1ll t1D1 supporting .legal~~#. 4.5 .I1m4 Dee1s10Jii'';8nd l.1kaw1se 
111 u.s. 260, 561. 'l'b8 D'tlbBtaDce or,· .• Oh ~U10D.8 is that tb plat, wlthaU 
its notes. lines, marks. doscrlpt10D8, "~ a .part Of the gran\ ( pitent or 
deed refe1"1'Od to ) as it such deacr1pt1ft" ,.~tll1'elJ _.written out in the 
1nstr'tmllll'ta. .." .... ~.____ "-'-.... "\. 

, .. -.. -~-~~-.", .... ,.... -" , / . 
And if we essune tb¥ ,,'-u Ex~~ ~ 414 lsSlle. though not otrecord 

he%e at t1mG of lIr1 search. it wou14 40tlbtleaa besubjeotto ~ V8l14. prior an4 
existing rights 1n1 tlated lUXl me.1nt~ \1Dder t,he publ1c laDtl ·la1ua • 

.... . 
• ,, __ .,. _4 '~ 

Your problel'rl1VOUld se_" __ "ODe o:t re1&1#l. rights or the mining cla1m8 
and the Rese", bOl11ldar7 \ - as tbe bOUXlda.r.Y ... N x e4 mil u\abl1sbe4 on the date 
the claims _19 located .. ' This assumes, of COUDIe, the claims _~ valid as 
to diSCovery, 8nd title thereto ma1nta1ne4 tmdar the mU',ng ltmB. 

'I hop' tbD ·abiie.-4ata w111 be1:p JDU.- Pa1ilapa 11; w1U attoK Susgestl0D8 
that should be further plll"S'WiJd. AS 7Ol1 laloIv t 1 _ JlOI; a l.aw)1U'. nor does ~ 
department-a start iDClule cme. All4 we 40 not make me __ Ddat1ons even em 
nd ning prO,Ierty e:m.tn1.nad, much lass em tItles. 



Mr. 3'. c. AngJ in. 
324S East FJiIrar S1; •• 
Tucson. Arl.£. 

Pear Cl1nta 

R8cdvwl .JOW:' :a.t~_ or A.J&'11 3Oth.. -~--tl.1@. tam1la n1in9 .~ by Btas Alice~. ad .1Doated·· b .. t.ha. ~c1n.1Y of F,orl; HrJaolJlOa. 

W. bavea tUt _ tbit ,~~'~ji:-'~ -- area ana. ~ ''b7 the __ ~. ~. 'bO ,.. ~ these 
~"be th!t --~~e.·· 
X ......... JIB __ ... '.. , tultI1IIh UI With 
'tb$ exac\ 1ooat&6tl fit he' 'lJIl:q. t~l" tavmab1p and ~-). s~.hOal4 ~$O 46 ~~ .• tllat local1ty 

bas ".-n ~ ..... ~/:6in .~ SO '\O";,*he IIma . ot~ce end CCIIQ8U1t th9 ..... .a, .-\_ '..- looatlan of the ~. ~ In ~. to .-. laD4 .he cla1s. It 
~, a~ M tt.e\\~"' .Mhe can the haw a Plbl1c lanA S'til'J~ :ftm ~-1Iaf').11 queStion tJ:on the 
'~;~. ~ l:Dfoaatlan CCl then be sent to W 
W .. ~ c:hh ~ ~ \VUhS.De:tan ~ 1'Gquest this iDtol:mf1tlcm i~ and we oan speed tb1D~ up a 1 llttle ~ ent1c11*t1ng their aot1cm.. 

" / ' , . 

... ~---~ .... -..... ~....... / " .' 81Dc$ th!;s .. -~ _ th~Forb bOuxde:t'7 18 also the b0undar7 Of the 001'Clb.840 Nat1fmal Forzeat we '1dll e.lso cbeck with thsn as soon. as 'Wo receive tll& inrormat1on. 

Sd FDUlk
9

lena8'mftD the ~ :~" snd he appears to be well an! happy. 

\ 



LAW OFFICES OF 

ANTHONY T. DEDDENS 
BANK OF" BISBEE BUILDING 

BISBEE, ARIZONA 

TELEPHONE 844 

October 26., 1951 

Denartment of t:ineral heS~1J.rCe2 
lliii;'eral Building Fair Grcurc,s 
PhoeT"'i-x, Arizona 

Dear h~r. lianning: 

Thank vou ver",T much for ilcur letter of October 25th. 
Due to Missi l~=CFaddin' s ~ge, .i 2Jl n~t greatly surprised at your 
letter advising me that she misunderstood the situation. 

How ever, I am greatly interested in the facts which you 
advise me of in your letter and of your efforts to try to pursuade 
the G~e Department to nermit the oDeration of her properties. 
Please teU- me, if you ~2...l'l, r:hether' any of the prop~rties conveyed 
by 'har Department to Gc?JIle a!ld Fish, or to the i.lational Guard, 
extended so far to the ',. est 2.s to iEclude the area of the Vie st 
boumary around or near Liss kcFanc,i!11 s property, as I vlOuld be 
interested in checkin ; the survey Jines of tl-E t deed if such ,\vas 
the case. 

I am also interested in your eX.aIlli::-Btion of the fi eld 
notes 'at the Bublic Survev Office in Phoenix. You state that the 
survey was neve r closec:., ~n:i I v.i sh to k110W if you mean that it 
was never completed by cor:til1uing around th e ert ire bound2.ry of 
Fort Huachuca. 

If you have any other i n£'orliE,tion concerning this survey, 
or anything to indicate :'IT, t it Y:2.s improperly or mistakenly done, 
I certainly' would appreciate bearing frof.l you. 

Let me thank :,OI,~ for tre info:r'mation which you have r=. ven 
me and I trust tha t you c E.D 'j e of further as sistance to us. 

lam 
Sinc erely yo urs, 

ATD :jc 



;,,.. 
I·" 

~ "~ "--...--...-..--.,.--: f 
---- ... -..-.. .. 

..... --.. ........ ,._-- .. 

eetabllshe4 Oct. 29, l8S1, aDd enlarged JIiI7 14, lSBS. 
1 'OIr.DShlp plat at f. 21 S.,R. 19 E •• .approved .Tan. 20, 1910, 
at ftSarve. in sao. 31. Fran said comer the line 1'Ull8 

lD. l8t oourse, thence on e. meandering eourse tollow1ng the crest 
• 
ial plat or the same Tp., approved Oct. 23. 1925, shows identical 

'~ t.rp plat approved Mar. 2, 1935, shows a straight l1ne trom the 
nR Ito 1 OD. as. 1 degree. 14' W. course. This plat flppearB to 
U ~0l.lD4ar.V plat. and, fran legend on add plat, was prepared in 
ettle1al.Tp plats approved 1an. 20, 1910; Oct. 25.l925; len f!1, 

a. 1933. 
or Zan. 2'1. 1935, could not be found by me in e1 ther the Publio 

r tho U .S.1aD1 Office, Phoenix, when I looked tor 1. t. Therefo%e. 
lat oODdltlcm THAT plat showed as to the boundary. 



_search tau to disclose any Exectttlve OJde~i:~~ ... , tom. of a441tlonto 

or extension at the Deae:r'V'e bO\1D4ar7. W1thou:t th1s. I b8~. the . old 'rp 

plat woulA govern; that the· tlU1:'V'G7 ha'f1Dg ~,-made j and acc.~84. and_ publ1c 

lands wlth1n.end withouttbe baerve adj~98*\upon the basis of that S'Q.rftt3" aD4 

plat, it must "accepted as. otUClallJ~~1lD88;t~ the bQUllt.\a.ry .. ~. I 

tb.1nk: you will flat supportbg lagal.~~or1~',.n 45 land Decls1o:&i' .. '" e.n4 11kaw1se 

in U.s. 260, . 551. . The 8UbstaDce . ot"~~h~~O!Slons is tba~ the ~" with all 

its notes, lines/J :marks. descr1pt1mm. _~ a Dart of thl grant ( pate.nt or 

. • 
.. . '\. .. ... 

. 
. 

deed reternd to ) astf such cleseriptl"..,tu.ture.s \\leN written out 1n t,~ 

. 
/-.~-.""", \ . ." . 

instruments. ./ _ ... -. __ ~ '.. '"'' ""--
/ l /// .".'\ . . ,).,./ . 

1\lld. if we assume tlutt ' an E%&CUt~'ft Order did issue. though not of record 

here at time. of my search. 1 twoul4 toubtleas be subject to any valid, . prior ami 

existing rights 1n1tlatsd aD4. ma1ntaute4 under -the public laD4 laws .• 
~ . , ~ ......... ... . _ _ . . ...... ~ . I' _ " 

Your :problem would se";""t ·o··',;e'· ODe of relative rights of the mining claima 

and the Reser. boundary .. as the botmdary was fixed and BStablishe4 on tb8 date 

the elaims VIele lOcated. This asSl.UD8S t ·ot c O'tlrSe. the claims _1"8 valid as 

to discover:r. ant t1 tle thereto ma1ll.ta1ne4 under the lTd "' ng laws. 

I hope the -8b··oy,·--data Will hel.p 7OU. ~pa 1t w1ll af'tom susgest10D8 

that shauld be turther :pursued. As 70U lalow. I am not a J.aw.yer. nor does the 

department's start include cme. lm4 we do not make recommendat10ll8 even on 

mining prop'rtyexe.minDd. much less em titl_. 

Very truly yours. 

R.I.C .l4Bnn1ng. D1l'8otor. 



LAW OFFICES OF 

ANTHONY T. DEDDENS 
BANK OF BISBEE BUILDING 

BISBEE, ARIZONA 

TELEPHONE 844 

October 19, 1951 

Mr. Roger I. C. 11anning, Director 
Arizona Denartment of Mineral Resources 
Mineral Building 
Fairgrounds, 
Phoenix, Arizona 

De ar Mr. Manning: 
_ .... .. .-..... ... ,~~ ... -.. -~-------..... 

For some time I have represented'~·~~Alice McFaddi f 
Fort Huachuca who owns the Panama J-and Manila Mirrln;··· aJ..ms as You o ~ 

probably well Imow. I understand from talking to her that you were 
on the property some time ago, and, using the survey notes of a Mr. 
Hatch fran Douglas, Arizona, made a complete or at least a partial 
survey of Fort Huachuca in the co~any of Mr. Anglin ani Mi ss 
McFaddin's brother. I an presently attempting to assi st Miss 
McFaddin in recovering CODY of the field notes of Mr. hatch, the 
surveyor from Douglas, who did the survey vvork am she has asked me 
to write to you to ascertain what you did with the copy of t he field 
notes v~hlch I ass'l.lllE you must have had in your possession if this 
survey v;a.s made and if kiss 1:cFaddin's inforIIBtion to me is correct. 

I wou.ld appreciate it very much if you would write me and 
let me know whether you are the Mr. 1ianning concerned, and what you 
remember about this situation arxl whether you ever had a copy of Mr. 
Hatch l s survey notes or a description prepared by him, in your 
possession, and if so what has happened to it since you had it. 

Thanking you very kindly, I am 

Si nc erely you r s , 

ATD!jc " 

;,- ' 



Anthony T. Deddens J Attorney-a. t-la.w, 
Bank of Bisbee Building 
Bisbee, Arizona. 

Dear Iv'ir. · Deddens: 

October 25, 1951 

i. 

I have your letter of October 19 regarding "lJjF1~lmIllQ.. 
claims owned by Niss Alice McFaddin of Ft. Huachuca. 

d rt1Qtli J a mining 

Hiss N:CFaddin is apparelltly misinfo the information gathered 
by the writer when he \risited her. erty t a year ago. This visit 
waawmade at the request of Hr. • Ang ,Deputy Mine Inspector, who 
accompanied me to. the property e if couldn' t in some way aid Hiss 
!~Faddin in persuading the Game De to permit the operation of her 
property. 

I never saw the field atch, ut I did examjne the field notes 
in the Public Survey reau of Lard Management, Phoenix, 
from the last survey of the Fort, which to me appears 
to be the reason for c line ani iwluding Hiss ¥lCFaddin's 
property wit . Res s survey was never closed, the notes 
were not c J the p been removed from the office, c.m l1r. 
Chapin wa a 10 ss as to the concH. tiOD of their files at that time. 

I inform 
he or Mis 

trW findings and heard nothiDg further from either 
considered the matter clos8dw 

I will be mo lad to do aI\'{thing that I can to assist you in 
straightening this matter out. 

RICr--l:1p 

Ver.y truly yours, 

R.I.C.Manning, 
Director. 
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OctobEr 12 , 1951 

Mr. Anthony T~ Deddens, 
Bank of Bisbee Building, 
Bisbee, i~rizona.. 

Dear }J-. Deddens: 

This is to acknowledge your letter of 0ctober 17. 

The man to 'Whom you refer is undoubtedly Roger I.C. 
¥1&U1ingJ director 0f the Arizona Depart.m~!1t of Yi:1eral Resources. 
H4~ ad("1"'e~s -1~ '·~~~~al Buil·1di' ''''' g f;" ... .;rv,..(')"-.')S 'C)'noeT'1':v ~ ""'__ ~ -L.-....: !' ........ .a..""- , _ • .1, , _ (..4_ ... (.:1 - _. I,A.L,,"' .. , - ... _ .............. 

1:'16 field engineer of the Depo.rtment of Eineral Re­
sources who covers thl':l Fort Ht.lachuca dis~rict is j..xel Johnson, 
P.O. Box 390, Tucson, Arizona. 

~ , ~ 
.L ..... !;:arming probably visited ~':iss r cF ari.di..~ t S 

when he was assistal1.t d~.i.!'ector 
\-{ill be very pleased to be of 

CFH:VSW 

cc: Roger I.C. Manning 

of 
any 

the nepa~l.I!i1ent. The 
special help to her. 

Very 81 ncerely -::ro urs, 

Charles F. \':illis 
State E)8crctary 

property 
department 



1. RallOhuca Queen 
I. Cooh1 .. OouatT' .a.rlaoua 
3. Kl •• .6.110. IIcYa4uD 
4. J! •• ere. .I'IIOB aM hOM 
e. Ioa.ita. in ~rl1. 194' 
6. W.ak a1ural.1 %a' ion lrb)a oop))8r aa4 18&4. 
'1. P'r'oduatleJl.. bea. ".r,-..all. Isto .. 'loa ,. .. •• 

nrreaoe 1. UJdaponaat. 
8. 

• • • • • 
-- - - - - ._- --_. __ ._----_ .- ---- . 

iVl C P cidl n 
I ;L/ll (L,l 
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TO 

FROM 

THE EAGLE-PICHER MINING & SMELTING COMPANY 

MIAMI, OKLAHOMA 

Grover Duff - Tucson Office DATE April 6, 1951 

John W. Chandler - Miami Office 

SUBJECT: Explora. t ion Wor k 

Dear Grover: 

We are presently compiling a record of all the mines 

and prospects which we have examined for the Comp~ny during 

the past 10 years. 

Starting with 1940, and listing the work done by years, 

such as 1940, 1941, 1942, etc., we would like to r~ve the 

following information tabulated: 

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 
B. 

Name of property 
Location - (State and County) 
WhO it was submitted by . 
Who made the examination 
Time spent on t he examination 
Metals involved 
General conclusions drawn from examination 

Remarks - Under this heading could be shown whether 

we have done drilling or any other work in addition 

to the examination. Give brief outline. If the 

property subsequently became a mine unit and was 

operated so state. 

We do not have a complete file in this office on all pro­

perties examined by the Company and we wi~l combine your report 

witn the one being made up from our files to make the final re­

port complete. I would appreciate it if you could put someone 

on this work until it ~ completed, sending me three copies of 

your tabulation. 

Best regards, 

/CJ.-:tdc . 
~m w. Chandler 0 

JWC/jm 

4-25-51 - lIr. Chandler will send usa list of the properties on which t hey have reports in 

their files, and we will then send him the information on the others. 
GJ1) 

.--_ ........ _-- ~ -- .. -- .. . ""- ---........:.-- -.. .. ~ ~. ~ .......... --...:-.-~ 



L.I i-1 

HAUCHUCA ;<·~U~GEN File: 31-110-3-2 
Co.chise County, Arizona. 

The Hauchuca Queen is located about 5 miles 

west of Fort Huaohuca. It is controlled by Miss Alice r.!IcFadden 

who lives on the property. 

Goelogy: 
~he "OJ eks are UDT.)er ,~ Carboniferous 

limestones. In part of the ~ ~ ea near t&~ mill foundations the 

bedding is obscure but south erly therefrom it strikes about 

N 1'5 W and dips 35-50 de€:;r8 8s easterl:,r:_ 

The fissurin~ with which the mineraliza­

tion is associated strikc ~: i r: tl-:8 northeast quadrant. Dips 

vary in direction and angl ~ ~ 

Fe c" >; ' c 1.1111 3 silioified zone in 

limestone strikes about tT '}. ;) ~ 8n 'J lii :';s 50-GO degrees SEe It 

maybe parallel to the b8dln::~. The st lioified limestone is 

vuggy and the vugs contain loacililili,7u little filling with co-pper 

and lead minerals. A littl e cube pyrite (oxidized) was noted in 

the altered limestone. A shalloTI tunnel and stope follows this 

zone. 
Across the eulch from the mill is a small 

silicified showing cutiinr; acpross the bedding which strikes 

N 15 ~ and dips 35-50 E. The fissuring which looalises the 

silicifioation is weak. IEembers strike from N 40-'Z0 75 E and 

show various dips. i;lineralization wi th oopper and lead is weak. 

1. 

is inaccessible. 

Remarks: 

been very small. 
is unimpGllrtant. 

April 1947. 

Ba llChuoa Q,useD 

The shaft,±x reported 200 feet in depth, 

Production from the Hauohuca : ·~ueen has 
Information to date indicates ore occurance 

. ~~'-;"': . 

.. 
, ..!. • 

. " ' "':: '. 

Cochle. Couuty. A:1"1sona '. ,--" 

4. 
5. 

.,' 
, ~ I • 

6. Weak aunarallza'iOIl wi' h-,; copp.r .>; a!l4':·r.a:4'·~c.f':";.;\" .....•. ". .'; .... :1': 

e . · ·· ~:~~~~t.i!~!-~~·I:rt ~~~~,~/itj~~}~i:;t:,.i'~~ .. ;~~,~*;\i''.#;t,':\<iO,;,. ' .. :,;;;.,,:.~,., ':.':';1;:r" 
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Mr. s. C. 'arrington, 
Chief, Phoenix Heal Estate Field Office 

Corps of Engineers, U. S. Army 

210 West Adama Street 
Phoenix, Arisona 

Dear Hr. Farrington: 

October 2, 1952 

Your tile: 

SPLRS 601.1 
(rt. Huachuca, 

Arizona) 

In rep:Q" to your letter ot October 1st, regarding an appraisal of the 

outstanding private mineral rights on the Ft. Huachuca Military Reserva­

tion and the adjoini1'1g rt. Huachuca Artillery Hauge J I teel that some 

cOIVJideratioD sJ.lould be g1 'V'8D to the claim of Miss " AliceMcFaddin regard­

ing the Miiilla
v Claim. I tully realize that mttch has been written in 

regard to this claim in the put, but I am still of the opinion that a 

great injustice bas been done ad although it mq be too late to be of 

benefit to Mise McFaddiD, that is DOt an excuse tor ignoring the rights 

ot possible future operators ot thill 'property and perhaps setting a 

precedent. 

other than this case, I knOw ot no instances of outstanding pri vats 

rights on the area in question. 

RICH:lp 

Sincerely yours, 

R.I.C.JIann:l.ng, 
Director 

./ 



Mine MCFADIN 

LJEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES 

STATE OF ARIZONA 

FIELD ENGINEERS REPORT 

Date NoveIIiber 23, 1943 

District Huachuca Engineer A. Macfarlane 

Subject: 

Department of Mineral Resources 
413 Home Builders Building 
Phoenix, Arizona 

Gentlemen: 

Pursuant to your 1D.structions I drove to the McFadin Mine 

reaching. -ther.e-. mo.nday . early Nov. 8th., .and. . .spent most of the day there 

investigating conditions attendant to that property. 

Briefly inspecting the mine, I found it to be a rather wide 

mineralization, visible on and near the surface for several 100' along 

a southwest course; a' vertical shaft s·aid to be about 200' in <!~121;h with 

a crosscut and drifts therefrom. 

These underground workings ar e not entrable now due to water · 

and removed or caved condition of timbers; about 400 t southerly from 

this one time main shaft and old mill setting, a tunnel some 40 odd 

feet long, some stoping therein and part natural cave, shows a body of 

rather low grade looking lead oxide ores and mineral; also some near ' 

by open cuts, expose similar mineralization. 

The structural conditions and surf~ca.mineral deposition 

all indicate a reasonable assumption, that commercial ores can exist 

and that ore lenses would be found on further exploration. 

However., as this property is within the fence of the Military 

Reservation and as former Commandants of the Fort demanded the removal 

of all mining equipment and distance of mining operations wi thin the 

limits of the Reservation, I fail to see, under these ter.ms" just how 

we may help Miss McFadin. 

There is this circumstance; that this mine was at one time 

without the fence of the reservation and that ~ss McFadin bought the 

claims from other parties, many years ago, and expended a considerable 

capital, in mine and mill equipment, and enjoyed peaceful possession 

of the ground for several ye~s. 

It is just possible that even at this late day, a petition to the 

Secretary of War, praying for indemnity, for the loss of the personal property, 

might have some 'chance St ' suecess. 

Ve"ry truly yours, 

/ s/ A. Mact-arlane 
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Subject: 
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'~EPARTMENT OF . MINERAL RESOl" .. tCES 
. STATE' OF ARIZONA ., . 

FIELD ENGINEERS REPORT 

Mc Fadin 

Huachuca 

Department Of Mineral Resources 
413 Home Builders Bldg. 
Phoenix, Arizona. 

Gentlemen; 

Date 

Engineer 

November 23rd, 1943 

A. Macfarlane 

Pursuant to your instructions I drove to the McFadin Mine 
reaching there monday early Nov.8th, and spent most of the day there 
investigating conditions attendant to that property. 

Breifly inspecting the mine, I found it to be a rather wide 
mineralization, visible on and near the surface for several 100' along 
a southwest course; a vertical shaft said to be about 200' in depth with 
a crosscut and drifts therefrom. 

These underground workings are not entrable now due to water 
and removed or caved condition of timbers; about 400' southerly from 
this one time main shaft and old mill setting, a tunnel some 40 odd 
feet long,somestoping therein and part natural cave, shows a body of 
rather low grade looking lead oxide ores and mineral; also some near 
by open cuts, expose similar mineralization. 

The structural conditions and surface mineral deposition 
all indicate a reasonable assumption, that commercial ores can exist 

and that ore lenses would be found on further exploration. 

However; as this property is within the f ence of the Military 
Reservation and as former Commandants of the Fort demanded the removal 
of all mining equipment and disistance of mining operations within 
the limits of the Reservation, I fail to see, under these terms, just 
how we may help Miss McFadin. 

There is this circumstance; that this mine was at one time 
without the fence of the reservation and that Miss McFadin bought the 
claims from other parties, many years ago; and expended a considerable 
capital, in mine and mill equipment, and enjoyed peacefull possession 
of the ground, for several years. 

It is just possible that even at this late day, a petition 
to the Secy.Of War, praying for indemnity, for the loss of the persona] 
property, might have some chance of success. 

Very truly Yours. 
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United ~tates Department of the Interior 

// 
/ ( 

BUREAU OF MINES "'L'L 
BllLDING 20. DENVER FEDERAL CENTER . 1~ !f~~ 

DENVER, COLORADO 80225 ~o " . 
Intermountain Field Operations Center 

Mr. John H. Jett; Director 
Arizona Department of Mineral 
Mineral Building, Fairgrounds 
Phoenix, Arizona 85007 

Dear John: 

July 30, 1976 

Re: Grant G0254012 

Resources 

I am enclosing copies of the sample analysis reports for the Macfadden, 
Bluebird, and Barium King fluorspar samples that you asked the Bureau 
to have run for CaF2 . TheSE; were not completed in time to be included 
in your final report on fluorspar; however, you may want to include 
them in your files for future reference. 

Sincerely yours, . ~ . 
/) /"! 

;(~z/ 1l--crd!!fJZ:y 
Richard A. Salisbury ~ , 
Geologist 

Enclosure 
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